Treece Introduced by

Council Bill No. R 9-22

## A RESOLUTION

authorizing CDBG grant agreements with Central Missouri Community Action, Great Circle, Job Point, Child Abuse and Neglect Emergency Shelter, Inc. (d/b/a Rainbow House), Shalom Christian Academy, Independent Living Center of Mid-Missouri, Inc. (d/b/a Services for Independent Living) and Woodhaven Learning Center (d/b/a Woodhaven).

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute CDBG grant agreements with the following community agencies in the following amounts:

Central Missouri Community Action for technical assistance to small businesses and microenterprise organizations. CDBG Funding - \$75,000.00

Great Circle for renovation of its residential cottages located at 4304 Bearfield Road. CDBG Funding - \$30,000.00

Job Point for vocational skills training services. CDBG Funding - \$115,000.00

Child Abuse and Neglect Emergency Shelter, Inc. (d/b/a Rainbow House) for the replacement and upgrade of the HVAC and ducting systems and repairs to the sprinkler system for its facility located at 1611 Towne Drive. CDBG Funding - \$53,900.00

Shalom Christian Academy for renovation of its facility located at 312 Ridgeway Avenue. CDBG Funding - \$50,000.00

Independent Living Center of Mid-Missouri, Inc. (d/b/a Services for Independent Living) for home modifications to provide accessibility improvements for persons with disabilities.

CDBG Funding - \$106,100.00

in Qark

Woodhaven Learning Center (d/b/a Woodhaven) for renovation of its residential properties located at 2903 Lake Town Drive, 3711 Chinkapin Court, 113 Albany Drive, 3605 Topanga Drive, 2500 Thornberry Drive, 4508 Shoram Court, and 1610 Carolina Drive.

CDBG Funding - \$90,000.00

The form and content of the agreements for each organization listed in Section 1 shall be substantially as set forth respectively in "Exhibits A - G" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

ADOPTED this 18th day of January , 2022.

ATTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ity Counselor

Mayor and Presiding Officer